

Decision No BoR/2025/01 of the Board of Regulators on the appointment of BEREC representatives to the High-Level Group for the Digital Markets Act

The Board of Regulators,

HAVING REGARD TO Regulation No 2018/1971 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 11 December 2018 establishing the Body of European Regulators for Electronic Communications (BEREC) and the Agency for Support for BEREC (BEREC Office), amending Regulation (EU) 2015/2120 and repealing Regulation (EC) No 1211/2009 (Text with EEA relevance) and, in particular Article 35 thereof;

HAVING REGARD TO the Commission Decision on setting up the High-Level Group for the Digital Markets Act¹;

HAVING REGARD TO the Rules of Procedure of the Board of Regulators² and, in particular Article 3 thereof;

HAVING REGARD TO the Decision BoR/2023/02 Proposal for BEREC participation to the DMA High-Level Group³;

Whereas

- 1. The European Commission established a high-level group for the Digital Markets Act;
- 2. BEREC shall nominate six representatives to the high-level group for the Digital Markets Act:
- 3. BEREC shall ensure that its representatives provide a high level of expertise within the area of its competencies;
- Five Mini Board members shall serve as BEREC representatives to the high-level group for the Digital Markets Act, while one member shall be chosen from among the BoR members after a transparent call for interest;
- 5. The BEREC Chair, after consultation of the Mini Board, shall select and propose to the BoR a representative to be chosen from among the BoR members;
- 6. Where a national authority is a member of several bodies of networks, members of that authority may only represent one of those bodies or networks at a time.
- 7. The Board of Regulators shall approve the decision that appoints the BEREC representatives to the high-level group for the Digital Markets Act.

¹ Commission Decision C(2023) 1833 on setting up the High-Level Group for the Digital Markets Act, 23 March 2023.

² BoR (19) 58, Rules of Procedure of the Board of Regulators, 18 April 2019.

³ BoR/2023/02, Proposal for BEREC participation to the DMA High-Level Group, 23 January 2023.

Has adopted the following Decision:

Article 1

The following BEREC representatives are appointed to the high-level group for the Digital Markets Act:

- Klaus Steinmaurer (RTR) as a replacement for BEREC Vice-Chair Alejandra de Iturriaga Gandini;
- Laure de La Raudière (Arcep) as a 6th representative for a two-year term.

Article 2

This decision shall enter into force on the day of its adoption by the Board of Regulators.

Done in Dublin, on 18 February 2025.

For the Board of Regulators

Robert Mourik BEREC Chair 2025

